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Welcome to



Wednesday, July 1
Welcome and Introduction

Review: Cluster Soil and  
Mobilisation

P dynamics along availability gradient of 
the SPP 1685 sites, as revealed by isotopes 
(33P and 18O in phosphate) in the gield and 

in incubation experiments

Soil minerals as control for the phosporus 
status of forest ecosystems: Combining 

field and laboratory evidence

Review: Cluster Flux

Phosphorus concentrations in runoff 
and interflow at the sites Conventwald, 

Vessertal and Mitterfels

Jakob Sohrt (Universität Freiburg), Heike 
Puhlmann, Markus Weiler

Phosphorus of colloidal forest soil 
fractions as revealed by Field Flow 

Fractionation

Anna Missong (FZ Jülich), Roland Bol, 
Volker Nischwitz, Jan Siemens, Erwin 

Klumpp

Coffee

Review: Cluster Vegetation Arne Cierjaks (Universität Hamburg)

Phosphate nutrition of host plants in 
ectomycorrhizal symbiosis

Uwe Nehls (Universität Bremen) and 
Annette Hintelmann

Review: Cluster Microbes
Stefanie Schulz (Helmholtz Zentrum 

München), Michael Schloter (TU 
München)

Phosphatase activity in soils and in the 
rhizosphere of Fagus sylvatica as dependent 

on site, P availability, and season

Kerstin Hofmann, Christine Heuck, Marie 
Spohn (Universität Bayreuth)

Lunch

Poster session

Coffee

Workshop

Dinner

8:45

9:00

9:15

9:35

9:55

10:10

10:30

10:50
11:20

11:35

11:55

12:10

12:30

13:30

15:00

15:30

18:30

Friederike Lang (Universität Freiburg)

Chiara Pistocchi (ETH Zürich), Federica 
Tamburini, Éva Mészáros, Else K. 
Bünemann, Emmanuel Frossard

Marc-Oliver Göbel (Universität 
Hannover), Robert Mikutta, Jens Boy, 

Georg Guggenberger

Frank Hagedorn (WSL Birmensdorf)
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Friederike Lang (Universität Freiburg) 
 Jörg Luster (WSL Birmensdorf)



Thursday, July 2
Idea and research concept of the priority 

programme „Ecosystem Nutrition“
Friederike Lang (Universität Freiburg)

Invited talk: The challenge of recognizing 
microorganisms as key players in 

ecosystem nutrition

Benjamin L. Turner
(Smithsonian Tropical Research Institute, 

Panama)
The relativ importance of soil organic 
phosporous mineralization in mineral 

topsoil under beech forest is greatly 
affected by the availability of inorganic 

phosphorous

Else K. Bünemann and Salome 
Augstburger (ETH Zürich)

Do microbial carbon use efficiency (CUE) 
and the mean residence time (MRT) 

of microbial biomass C depend on soil 
stoichiometry?

Marie Spohn (Universität Wien / 
Universität Bayreuth), Karoline Klaus, 

Wolfgang Wanek, Andreas Richter

Coffee

Phosporus deplretion in forest soils shapes 
bacterial communities towards phosporus 

recycling systems

Fabian Bergkemper  (Helmholtz Zentrum 
München), Marion Engel, Friederike Lang, 

Michael Schloter, Stefanie Schulz
Composite plants: a versatile tool for 
promotor analysis in ectomycorrhizal 

symbiosis
Dimitri Neb (Universität Bremen), Maria 

Grams, Uwe Nehls

Invited talk: Phosphorus mobilization 
from forest soils by ectomycorrhizal fungi: 

recent data and actual role
Claude Plassard

(INRA Montpellier, France)

Ectomycorrhizal communities in relation 
to a phosporus gradient

Aljoša Zavišić, Pascal Nassal , Marie Spohn, 
Ellen Kandeler, Andrea Polle (Universität 

Göttingen)

Lunch

Walk & Talk

A novel 33P labelling approach: 
Competition between roots and 
microorganisms for phosphorus

Thomas Zilla (Universität Göttingen), 
Aljoša Zavišić, Michaela Dippold, Andrea 

Polle, Yakov Kuzyakov
Do interannual variations of phosporus 
contents in tree rings of Norway spruce 

(Picea abies) and Scots pine (Pinus 
sylvestris) reflect temporal variations in P 

avalability?

Jürgen Bauhus (Universität Freiburg), Jörg 
Niederberger,  Martin Kohler, T. Jaumann, 
E. Tress, Peggy Bierbass, Adrian Wichser, 

Heinrich Spiecker, Thomas Rötzer

Coffee
Phosporus acquistion, storage, an 

mobilization in beech and poplar trees 
during annual growth

Florian Netzer, Ursula Scheerer, Heinz 
Rennenberg, Cornelia Herschbach 

(Universität Freiburg)
Effects of acidification by nitrogen input 
and liming on the Portho concetrations in 

soil solution
Stefan Holzmann (FVA Freiburg) and 

Klaus von Wilpert 

Perspectives of microdialysis for analysis 
of phosphate availability in soils

Dominic Demand, Helmer Schack-Kirchner 
(Universität Freiburg), Friederike Lang 

Small Aggregates as temporary storage of 
P in forest soils?

Simon Stahr (Universität Freiburg), Simon 
Haberstroh, Markus Graf, Robert Mikutta, 

Friederike Lang
Investigating patterns of phosporus 

speciation in soil aggregates by combining 
NanoSIMS, µXRF, and µXANES

Florian Werner (TU München) and Jörg 
Prietzel

Dinner

9:00

9:30

10:15

10:35

10:55

11:25

11:45

12:05

13:10

12:50

14:15

15:00

15:20

15:40

16:10

16:30

16:50

17:10

17:30

17:50

18:30
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Friday, July 3
Invited talk: Long-term and large-scale 

macronutrient modeling in terrestial 
ecosystems

Ed Tipping (Centre for Ecology & Hydrology, 
Lancaster, UK), Jessica A.C. Davies, Edwin 
C. Rowe, John F. Boyle, Elisabeth Graf-

Pannatier, Vegard Martinsen

Phosporus in Forest Stream Waters - Th e 
Relevance of Nanoparticles and Colloids

Nina Gottselig (FZ Jülich), Volker 
Nischwitz, Th omas Meyn, Cynthia Halle, 

Roland Bol, Harry Vereecken, Wulf 
Amelung, Jan Siemens, Erwin Klumpp

Isotope geochemical determination of 
phosporus weathering sources and fl uxes 

in forest ecosystems
David Uhlig (GFZ Potsdam), Friedhelm 

von Blanckenburg, René Kapannusch

Coff ee

Is lateral subsurface fl ow the missing sink 
of P in mountainous forest ecosystems?

Markus Weiler (Universität Freiburg), 
Jakob Sohrt

Dissolved organic phosphorus (DOP) and 
its potential role for ecosystem nutrition

Dominik Brödlin (WSL Birmensdorf), 
Frank Hagedorn, Klaus Kaiser

Poster session

Lunch
Invited talk: Do ecosystems have 

nutritional strategies? A tale of two forests
Cindy Prescott (University of British 

Columbia, Canada)
Nitrogen cycling in forest ecosystems in 

changing climate Heinz Rennenberg (Universität Freiburg)

Land-use impact on phosporus fractions 
in tropical soil in Sumatra Indonesia

Deejay Maranguit (Universität Göttingen) 
and Yakov Kuzyakov 

Phosporus P nutrition types of forest 
ecosystems: First results on functioning 

and diagnostic properties
Friederike Lang (Universität Freiburg), 

Jaane Krüger

Coff ee + Wrap up 

9:00

9:45

10:05

10:25

11:00

11:20

11:40

12:30

13:30
14:15
15:00
15:20

15:40

17:00

Microbes

Vegetation
Soil & Mobilisation

Flux

Break
Poster session

Session III

Session IV
Session I

Session II

Color 
key

Day 1

Day 2 & 3
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P 1
The importance of fungal-fungal and 

bacterial-fungal interactions for phosphorus 
dynamics in forest soils

Pascal Nassal (Universität Hohenheim), Sven 
Marhan, Ellen Kandeler

P 2
The isotope signature of subsoil P – evidence 

of different bioaccessibility?

Andrei Rodionov (Universität Bonn), Sara 
Bauke, Margaux Simon, Federica Tamburini, 

Sabine Willbold, Friederike Lang, Hans 
Lewandowski, Wulf Amelung

P 3
Microbial biomass stoichiometry and 

mineralization of organic carbon, nitrogen 
and phosphorus

Christine Heuck (Universität Bayreuth), 
Alfons Weig, Marie Spohn

P 4
Epigenetic adaption and memory in Populus 

trichocarpa
Brigitte Schönberger (Universität 

Hohenheim) and Uwe Ludewig

P 5
Phosphorus fractions in preferential flow 

pathways in forest soils
Dorit Julich (TU Dresden), Maximilian 

Kirsten, Karl-Heinz Feger

P 6 Sugar efflux in Picea abies ectomycorrhizas Maria Grams (Universität Bremen) and Uwe 
Nehls

P 7
Potential bioavailability of nanoparticulate 

and colloidal bound P

Jan Wolff (FZ Jülich), Nina Gottselig, 
Dominik Brödlin, Christian von Sperber, Jan 

Siemens, Erwin Klumpp

P 8

Humus form specific relationships between 
water extractable phosphorus (P), microbial 
biomass P and P mineralization rates in the 

forest floor and foliar P contents of European 
beech

Dan Zederer (NW-FVA Göttingen) and 
Ulrike Talkner

P 9
Seasonal analysis of P uptake and 

ectomycorrhizal diversity in young beech 
trees

Aljoša Zavišić (Universität Göttingen), Nan 
Yang, Pascal Nassal, Marie Spohn, Rodica 

Pena, Ellen Kandeler, Andrea Polle

P 10
Biologically-released phosphate in soil under 
young beech trees (Fagus sylvatica L.) at two 

sites differing in soil P availability

Yvonne Oelmann, Thomas Pütz, Simon 
Hauenstein (Universität Tübingen)

P 11

Plant-induced chemical properties in the 
rhizosphere of Fagus sylvatica seedings 
depending on soil P speciation and tree 

provenance

Sonia Meller (WSL Birmensdorf), Beat 
Frey, Emmanuel Frossard, Marie Spohn, Jörg 

Luster

P 12
Factors controlling P mobility in the soil 

under a beech stand
Theresa Löffler (Universität Freiburg), Jaane 

Krüger, Friederike Lang

P 13
Are phosphorus patterns in forest soils 

influenced by the distance from European 
beech and Norway spruce stems?

Moritz Melchior (Universität Freiburg), 
Jaane Krüger, Friederike Lang

P 14

The interplay of biodiversity and phosphorus 
in temperate forests – insights from a data-

base analysis, a field study, and a greenhouse 
experiment

Isaak Rieger (TU Berlin), Nicole Wellbrock, 
Daniel Ziche,  Ingo Kowarik, Arne Cierjacks

P 15
Arbuscular mycorrhiza along forest soil se-

quences differing in P-availability Josef Kohler (FU Berlin) and Mathias Rillig

Poster session
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Oelmann Yvonne Universität Tübingen (Germany)
Pistocchi Chiara ETH Zürich (Switzerland)
Plassard Claude INRA Montpellier (France)
Polle Andrea Universität Göttingen (Germany)
Prescott Cindy University of British Columbia (Canada)
Prietzel Jörg TU München (Germany)
Puhlmann Heike FVA Baden-Württemberg (Germany)
Pütz Thomas Forschungszentrum Jülich (Germany)
Rennenberg Heinz Universität Freiburg (Germany)
Rieger Isaak TU Berlin (Germany)
Rodionov Andrei Universität Bonn (Germany)
Schloter Michael Helmholtz-Zentrum München (Germany)
Schmitz-Möller Patrizia DFG  Bonn (Germany)
Schönberger Brigitte Universität Hohenheim
Schulz Stefanie Helmholtz Zentrum München (Germany)
Siemens Jan Universität Gießen (Germany)
Sohrt Jakob Universität Freiburg (Germany)
Spielvogel Sandra Universität Koblenz-Landau (Germany)
Spohn Marie Universität Bayreuth (Germany)
Stahr Simon Universität Freiburg (Germany)
Stark Hendrik Universität Freiburg (Germany)
Talkner Ulrike Nordwestdeutsche FVA (Germany)
Tamburini Federica ETH Zürich (Switzerland)
Tipping Ed Centre for Ecology & Hydrology (UK)
Turner Benjamin Smithsonian Tropical Research Institute (Panama)
Uhlig David Geoforschungszentrum Potsdam (Germany)
von Blanckenburg Friedhelm GFZ Potsdam (Germany)
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Weiler Markus Universität Freiburg (Germany)
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Zavisic Aljosa Universität Göttingen (Germany)
Zederer Dan Nordwestdeutsche FVA (Germany)
Ziche Daniel Thünen Institut Eberswalde (Germany)
Zilla Thomas Universität Göttingen (Germany)
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